NATI ONAL RATLROAD ADJUSTMENT BOARD
Avard Nunber 20804
THIRD DI VI SION Docket Nunber $SG-20486

Dana E. Eischen, Ref eree

(Brot her hood of Railroad Signalmen

PARTIES TO DISPUTE: (
(Chicago and North Western Tramsportation Company

STATEMENT OF CLAIM: Claims of t he System Committee of t he Brother-
hood of Railroad Signilmen On the Chicago and

Nort h West er n Transportation Company t hat :
daimNo. 1 a

(a) Om or about January 31, 1972, the Carrier violated the
current Signalmen's Agreerrent particularly rule 2(d)
and 16(a) when Ldr. Sig. Mtar., J. F. Rairdin, was not
call ed t 0 perform overtime workat Linn Grove, | ova,
"but instead Carrier ured a .signal utnr.,whom 18 umder the
direction of the above named leader. : :

(b) The Carrier now be required t 0 compensate J, F. Rairdin,
"acall at his overtime rate for t he above violation.
[Carrier'sFile79-24-g

daimNo. 2:

(a) om or about February 19, 1972. the Carrier violated the
current Signalmen's Agreement, particularly rules 2(d)
and 16(a) when the carrier did not call Leader Signal
Mtnr. J. F. Rairdin, to performovertime work on his
assigned territory at Eldora I nterl ocki ng, but instead
used a signal Menr., whom is under the direction of the

Leader,

(b) The Carrier now be requived to compensate M. Rairdin for
a call at his overtime rate for the abowve viol ation.
j_c;rrier' F‘r Te: 79- -24-6/
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Claig No. 3:

(a) Om or about Msrch 14, 1972 the Carricr violated tho cwrrent
Signalnen's Agreement, particularly rules 2(d) and 16(s). vhen the
Carrier did NOt use Losdor Signel Maintainer, J. E. Homsen, for
emargency WOrk 11:00 p.m. to 4:00 p.r. at Sheffield, 10. but
insterd used Signal Maintoiner B. S. Millicms. when 10 vmdor the
direction of the above named Lender.

(b) The Carrior row be required t0 compensate J. E. Hansen, for an
equal acount of time, At his overtime rato, for tho tins comsuem=d
by 8. s. Williams performing the above work.

[carrier’s File: 79-3-108]

Clain No. 4:

(a) On or about March 5, 1972, the Carrier violated the current
Signalmen’s Agreement, particularly rules 2(d) and 16 (2) when it
assigned Signal Maintainer, P. J. Pemner, 1O emergency work at
Dumont, fowm, 11:00 a.m. to 4:55 p.m. instead of calling the Leader
Signal Maintainer, J. P. Rairdin, whom directs the work of the
above named signal maintainer.

(b} The Carrier now be required to ¢ sate tho above named Leader,
J. B. Rairdin, an equal amount Of time at his overtime rate for
the violation.

[Carrier's F il e : 79-24.7]

Claim No. S:

(c}- On or ebout February 27, 1972 the Carrder violated tho curremt
Signalmen's Agreement, particularly rules 2(d) and 16(a) when tho
Carrier assigned emergency overtime work {0 Signal Mtnr. P. J.
Penner, instead Of Leader Sig. Mtnr., J. P. Rairdin, vhom digects
the work on tho Mason City Territory.

(b) The Carrier new be required to compensate Mr. Rairdin, for an
anount of tims equal to that eomsuned by Maintainer Penner in
performing the ebove work. 1:00 p.m. to 7:00 p.m. at Albia, Jowa.

[Carrier's File: 79-24-8]

Clgim No. 6:
(8) _On or about March 3, 1972 tho Carrier violated the current
. Signalmen’s Agreement, particularly rules 2(d) and 16(a) when
Leader Si gnal Maintainer, J. F. Rairdin, was not used for supple-
natal overtime continuous with his regular assignment, but
instead Carrier elected to use Signal Mintainer B. S. Williens,
whom is under tho direction of tho above nemed Loader .
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(b) The Carrier now be required to compensate J. F. Rairdin, fOr an
emount Of time equal to that consumed by B. S. Williams, 4:20 p.n.
to 9:00 p.m. performing the above work.

[Carrier% File: 79-24-9}

Claim No. 7: _

(a) On or about March 28, 1972 the Carrier violated the curremt
Signalmen's Agreement, when Leader Signal Maintainer, J. E. Hansen,
was not called to perform overtime work at the Hwy. #65 crossing

signals at Iowa Falls, la., but instead Carrier olocted to call
P. J. Penner, Signal Mtanr. at Hampton, whom is under the direction
0 f the sabove named leader.

(b) The Cazrier now be. required to compensate J. B. Hanson fOr an equal
anount of time as consumed by’'Signal mainteiner Penner performing
the sbove work

. [Carrier’s File: 79-24-10)

Claim NO. 8:

(@) On Or about March 18, 1972, the Carrier violated the current
Signalmen's Agreement, when tho Carrier did not call Ldr. sigmal
Maintainer, - J. E. Hansen, for emergency work on the Crossing signals
at 15th St., S.E., Mason City, lowa, but instead called Signal
Maintainer, B. S. Williams, whom is under the direction of the
above named leader.

(b) The Carrier now be required to compensate Leading Signal Maintainer,
J. E. Hansen, for (4) hours, the time consumed performing the above
work. at his overtime rate.

[Cazrier's Filo: 79-24-11)

Claim NoO. O:

(@ On or about March 26. 1972 the Carrier violated the current
Signalmen®s Agreement. when Leader Signal Maintainer J. E. Hanson,
was NOt called tO perform overtime work on his assigned territory,
but the carrier called signal maintainor, P. J. Penner, whom is
under tho direction of the above named Leader.

(bJ The tarrier now be required to compensate J. E. Hansen for 3 hours
and 40 minutes at his overtime rate, the time which was consumed in
the violation above.

[Carrier’s File: 79-24-12)

Claim No. 10:

(a) On or about April 5. 1972 the carrier violated tho current
Signalmen’s Agreement, when the carrier did not use Idr. Sig. Mtnr.,
J. E. Hansen, for supplemental overtime work at So. Federal Ave.,
Mason City, but instead used Signal maintainer, B. S. Williams,
whom is under tho direction of the above.named Leader.

(b) The carrier nor be required to compensate. J. E. Hansen, at his
overtime rate for 811 time consumed by B. S. Williams, perforning

the abovework. ) _
[Carrier’s File: 79-24-13]}
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Claim No. 1%:

{a) On or about March 22. 1972 the Carrier violated the current
Signaimen'’s Agreement. when it did not assign emergency work to
Leader Signal Mtnr, J. E. Hansen, but instead called and used
Signal Faintainer B. S, Williams. whom is under the direction of

the above named Leader.

(b) The carrier now be required to compensate, J. E.. Hansen, for (3)
hours, the time consumed by B. 5. Williams performing work on
crossing signals at Sand Pit Road, Lehigh Cement Company, Mason
City, and replacing the marker light on the Hilw. Plant.

OPINION OF BOARD: The instant case, || ke it 6 predecessor rel at ed

cases, Award6 20801 and 20803:presents t he questiom
as to whether Carrier violated the Agreement, particularly a menorandum

of Understanding dat ed Januafy 16, 1941, by calling Signal Maintainer's
rather than the Leading Signal Mintainer to performovertinme and emexr-
gency Work on the Masen City conbi ned Maintenance territory, as estab=

__lished by Carrier's CharacteClaimantstice- of January 24,1972.
herein were successive incunbents of the Leader Signal Mintainer position
headquartered at Mason Cty, on the respective elaim dates as indicated.

The positions Oof the parties herein were identical to those

___raiged in our Awards 20801 and 20803. For.reasoms developed more
fully therein we sustain the instant clainms on their nerits.

FI NDI NGS: The Third D vision of the Adjustnent Board, upen the
whole record and al | the evidence, find6 and hol ds:

That the partieswaived oral hearing;

That the Carrier and t he Employes involved in-this dis-
put e ar e respectively Carrier and Employes within the meaning of
the Railvay Labor Act, a6 approved June 21. 1934;

That this Division O the Adjustment Boar d has jurisdic-
tionover the dispute i nvol ved herein; and

° That the Agreenent was viol ated.

A WARD

Cl ai s sustained,

NATIONAL RAILROAD ADJUSTMENT BOARD
By Oxder.of Third Division

ATTESYT: v f
Executive Secretary

Dated at Chicago, Illinois, this 29th day of August 1975.



